To the Honorable Commission

1. Name of conveying party(ies).

100843098

ord the attached original documents or copy thereof.

2. Iname and address of receiving party(ies):
Mitel Corporation
350 Legget Drive,
P.O. Box 13089
Kanata, Ontario
CANADA, K2K 1X3



MRD 9.23.98

David SIMSER

Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes \(\Bar{\subset} \) No \(\Bar{\subset} \) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes

3.	Nature of Conveyance			
	☒ Assignment☒ Security Agreement	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	☐ Other: ☐ Execution Date: <u>January 19, 1998</u>	
4.	Application Number(s) or pat If this document is being filed is/are: January 19, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s)		pplication, the execution date(s) of the application B. Patent No.(s)	
	Additional numbers attached	Yes 🗷 No	Additional numbers attached ☐ Yes ☒No	
5.	Name and Address of party to who concerning document should be ma GRAHAM & JAM Intellectual Proper 885 Third Avenue New York, New Y	iled: IES LLP ty Group , 24th Floor	 7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 € ☑ Enclosed ☐ Charge our Deposit Account No. 07-1855 for deficiency in the above fee, and credit any overpayment thereto. 	
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:	i <u>1</u>	8. Deposit Account No.: <u>07-1855</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)	
9.	Statement and signature			
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph R. Keating Reg. No. 37,368 Name of person Signing September 23, 1998 Signature Date			
50626.1 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3				

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

1 FC:581 40.00 OP

00000413 09159161

P

Washington D.C. 20231

0/01/1998 TTON11

ASSIGNMENT WORLD-WIDE

WHEREAS, David Simser, residing at 18 Deerfield Drive, Apt. 1604, Nepean, Ontario, Canada, has invented certain new and useful improvements in a Bidirectional Conversion Library for which, an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed; and

WHEREAS, Mitel Corporation, a company organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, having a place of business at 350 Legget Drive, P.O. Box 13089, Kanata, Ontario, Canada, K2K 1X3, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, David Simser hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the said Mitel Corporation, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Mitel Corporation for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by David Simser had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND David Simser hereby agrees to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said , its successors and assigns, to file and

PATENT REEL: 9480 FRAME: 0764 prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and David Simser further agrees to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of Mitel Corporation, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND David Simser hereby authorizes and requests The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said Mitel Corporation its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

WITNESS my hand at this 19day of Jan, 1998

David Simser

PATENT REEL: 9480 FRAME: 0765

CANADA)	TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, BE SEEN OR KNOWN
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO		
TO WIT:)	

I, STEPHEN JOHN PERRY, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, residing in the Regional Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto in said Province, DO CERTIFY AND ATTEST that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an ASSIGNMENT WORLD-WIDE dated January 19, 1998, from David Simser to Mitel Corporation for an invention entitled Bi-Directional Conversion Library, the said copy having been compared by me with the said document, an act whereof being requested I have granted under my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of Office at Toronto, this 15 day of September, 1998.

RECORDED: 09/23/1998

STEPHEN JOHN PERRY

STEPHEN JOHN PERRY, Notary Public, Province of Ontario, limited to attestation of Instruments and the taking of affidavits, for Sim & McBurney Patent and Trademark Agents.

Expires January 10, 1999.

PATENT REEL: 9480 FRAME: 0766